derivative financial instruments trading book. Exposures in the treasury portfolio are held for liquidity purposes or in the case of fair value exposures
on derivatives, for hedging purposes.

Fair value adjustments for hedged risk
Adjustments to reflect the fair value of financial instruments that are designated as hedged items as part of the Group’s interest rate risk
hedging activities.

Loans and advances to customers
Cash lent to individual Members of the Society, corporates and housing associations.

Due to Members – shares
Cash deposits made by customers held by the Society.

Due to other customers
Cash deposits made by non-Members of the Society.

Deposits from banks
Deposits made by financial institutions with the Society.

Subscribed capital
Permanent Interest Bearing Shares issued by the Society, with further details given in Note 27.

Page 112 Page 113

36. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the exposure of the Group’s net interest income to movement in interest rates. This is managed using a combination of limits
set by the Board and by the use of derivative instruments.

The sensitivity to interest rate movements is measured using dynamic stress tests for a series of parallel rate shifts over various time periods.

					   2020		  2019
					   +2%	 -2%	 +2%	 -2%
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Next 12 months					   0.4	 (0.4)	 4.1	 (0.5)

Next 24 months					   (1.1)	 2.3	 4.6	 0.2

Next 36 months					   (2.3)	 4.6	 8.9	 (0.3)

Please see notes 37-40 for details about instruments used for managing interest rate risk.

The exposure to interest rate risk due to the Group’s defined benefit pension scheme is detailed in note 21.

37 Derivative financial instruments

The Group uses interest swaps to hedge against interest rate risk. Offsetting collateral is pledged and received in line with underlying Credit
Support Annexes (CSA) with the Group’s financial counterparties. The table below shows the fair value of the Group’s swaps portfolios and the
collateral pledged/received against these.

Group as at 31 December 2020